IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL
AFFAIRS, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

Vs. CASE NO. 51-2010-CA-2912-WS/G

BOTFLY L.L.C., DAVID R. LEWALSKI,
JON J. HAMMILL, and JON J.

HAMMILL, P.A,, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendants.
/

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs, State of Florida
(“OAG”), by and through its undersigned attorneys, hereby sues Botfly L.L.C, David R.

Lewalski, Jon J. Hammill, and Jon J. Hammill, P.A. and alleges as follows:

Jurisdiction and Venue

1. This is an action on behalf of consumers for temporary and permanent injunctive
relief, appointment of a receiver, civil penalties, equitable relief, restitution, divestment of assets,
and attorneys’ fees and costs for defendants’ violations of the Florida Securities and Investor
Protection Act, Fla. Stat. §§ 517.011 et seq. and the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade
Practices Act, Fla. Stat. §§ 501.201 et seq.

2. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of said statutes.

3. The statutory violations alleged herein occurred in or affected more than one



judicial circuit in the State of Florida.

4. Venue is proper in the Sixth Judicial Circuit for Pasco County, because at least
one of the Defendants is located in Pasco County, Florida, and the causes of action arose at least
in part in Pasco County, Florida, because the Defendants transacted business in Pasco County,

Florida, and much of the conduct alleged herein occurred in Pasco County, Florida.

5. The OAG has the authority to enforce the Florida Securities and Investor

Protection Act. The OAG has received written permission from the Florida Office of Financial

Regulation to pursue this action.

6. The OAG is the enforcing authority of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade
Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part I, Florida Statutes.

7. The OAG has conducted an investigation and the head of the enforcing authority,
Attorney General Bill McCollum, has determined that an enforcement action serves the public

interest pursuant to Chapter 501, Part 11, Florida Statutes.

8. Defendants, at all times material hereto, have engaged in “trade or commerce” by
advertising, soliciting, offering, or distributing a good or service, within the definition of

§ 501.203(8), Florida Statutes.

9. Defendants, at all times material hereto, provided goods or services as defined

within § 501.203(8), Florida Statutes.
10. Defendants, at all times material hereto, solicited consumers within the definitions
of § 501.203(7), Florida Statutes.

The Defendants

11. Defendant Botfly L.L.C. (“Botfly”) is a Florida limited liability company with its

principal place of business in Pasco County, Florida. Botfly has solicited payments from several



investors in Pasco County, Florida.

12.  Defendant David R. Lewalski (“Lewalski”) is a resident of Alachua County,
Florida. Lewalski has conducted business personally in the State of Florida. Lewalski is the
Manager and Registered Agent of Botfly and controls Botfly. |

13. On information and belief, Lewalski left the United States of America on or about
April 2, 2010 and has not returned. On information and belief, Lewalski has actual knowledge
of this lawsuit and has communicated with investors and attorneys regarding this lawsuit.
Lewalski is concealing his whereabouts. As a result, Defendant Botfly has failed to maintain a
registered agent in the State of Florida as it is required to do pursuant to the Florida Statutes.
Accordingly, both Lewalski and Botfly have appointed the Florida Secretary of State as their
agent on whom process in this action may be served. An Affidavit of Diligent Search is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A.”

14.  Defendant Jon J. Hammill (“Hammill”) is a resident of Pinellas County, Florida.
Hammill is a representative and agent of Botfly.

15.  Defendant Jon J. Hammill, P.A. is a Florida corporation with its principal place of
business in Pinellas County, Florida. Hammill is the President and Registered Agent of Jon J.
Hammill, P.A.

The Scheme

16.  This case involves a Ponzi scheme beginning as early as 2005, and continuing
through the commencement of this action, soliciting money from consumers in Florida and the
United States totaling more than $23 million. On information and belief, more than 500 persons

and entities have invested in Botfly, and of these investors, more than 200 are Florida residents.



17.  According to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, a Ponzi scheme is
“an investment fraud that involves the payment of purported returns to existing investors from
funds contributed by new investors. Ponzi scheme organizers often solicit new investors by
promising to invest funds in opportunities claimed to generate high returns with little or no risk.
In many Ponzi schemes, the fraudsters focus on attracting new money to make promised
payments to earlier-stage investors and to use for personal expenses, instead of engaging in any
legitimate investment activity.”!

18.  Defendant Lewalski devised the Ponzi scheme through his company Botfly.
Hammill and his company, Jon J. Hammill, P.A., assisted Lewalski in implementing and
carrying out the Ponzi scheme through Botfly.

19.  Defendants Lewalski and Hammill recruited persons to invest in Botfly with
promises of lavish returns on their investments. Lewalski and Hammill claimed that they earned
19% per month interest on their money by buying and selling currency. Lewalski and Hammill
promised to pay investors a 10% per month return on their investments if they would invest in
Botfly.

70.  Defendants signed and provided to at least one investor a “Promissory Note™ at
the time the investor invested money in Botfly.

71.  Defendant Botfly’s Promissory Note contains representations, which Defendants
knew were false at the time that they made the representations.

72 A true and accurate copy of the Promissory Note is attached hereto as Exhibit
“g.”

23. On information and belief, more than 500 investors in Botfly received from

Defendants Promissory Notes similar to the Promissory Note attached as Exhibit B.

U http://www.sec.gov/answers/ponzi.html.




74, Thereafter, Defendants would provide an investor with a password to a Botfly
website location where monthly statements were provided to an investor indicating a 10% per
month return on investment for the investor.

75 In the Promissory Note, Defendants claimed that the principal amount of the
investment was to be held for “investment and margin purposes only.” However, this statement
was false at the time it was made because Defendants knowingly used investor funds for their
own personal use, including the purchases of luxury automobiles such as a Porsche and a Land
Rover.

76.  Furthermore, Defendants promised the investor that Defendants would pay 10%
interest per month to investors on the principal amount of their investments. However, this
statement was false and Defendants knew this statement was false at the time it was made.

27.  Botfly’s bank account records demonstrate that Defendants were paying and
transferring investor funds into the personal accounts of Defendants Lewalski and Hammill. For
example, Hammill and his company, Jon J. Hammill, P.A., were paid more than $1.5 million in
investor funds from Botfly. Jon J. Hammill, P.A. paid approximately $742,000 of Botfly
investor money directly to Hammill. Further, Lewalski made at least $345,000 in cash
withdrawals of investor funds. These funds paid to Hammill, Lewalski, and Jon J. Hammill,
P.A. were never repaid to investors.

78 In addition, Botfly’s bank account records indicate that investor funds were used
for personal expenses such as payments totaling more than $616,000 for luxury automobiles
including at least one Porsche and one Land Rover, more than $155,000 for expenses at lavish
resort hotels, and more than $475,000 for private jet charter services. Also, Lewalski spent at

least $244,000 of investor funds at lavish retailers such as Gucci, Cartier, and Hermes of Paris.



29.  Botfly’s bank account records also indicate that Botfly was using funds received
from new investors to pay returns to existing investors, which is a common characteristic of a
Ponzi scheme. Defendants deliberately concealed this fact from its investors.

30.  Defendants failed to invest most of the money received from investors. The first
potential investment of approximately $1 million occurred in September, 2009, many months
after Defendants began receiving funds from investors. However, almost $200,000 of this
investment was eventually paid back into Lewalski’s personal bank account and was not paid to
investors.

31.  Defendants’ Ponzi scheme is destined to collapse as all Ponzi schemes eventually
will collapse. Upon collapse, investors are typically left with nothing. However, in this case, it
is believed that Defendants’ Ponzi scheme is still running, and the instant action will provide
relief to investors before the eventual collapse of Defendants’ Ponzi scheme.

32, Defendants have willfully and purposefully concealed their fraudulent scheme
and actions so that the causes of action could not have been discovered until now.

33.  Any conditions precedent to the maintenance of this action have occurred or have
been waived.

Count I

Violation of the Florida Securities and Investor Protection Act

34,  This is an action against Defendants Botfly L.L.C., David R. Lewalski, Jon J.
Hammill, and Jon J. Hammill, P.A. in excess of $15,000, exclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs,

pursuant to Fla. Stat. §§5 17.191 and 517.301, for violation of the Florida Securities and Investor

Protection Act.



35 Plaintiff OAG adopts, realleges, and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1
through 33 above as if fully set forth herein.

36.  Defendants offered and sold securities and/or investments to persons in Florida
and throughout the United States.

37.  Investors tendered money to Defendant Botfly at the request and solicitation of
Defendants Lewalski and Hammill based upon promises of 10% monthly interest returns, which
funds Defendants were obligated to invest. In return for an investment, the investor received a
Promissory Note from Defendants.

38. The Promissory Note is a security pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 517.021(21)(a), (D, (@),
because it is a note, an evidence of indebtedness, and/or an investment contract.

39.  Instead of investing the funds received from investors as promised, Defendants
Botfly, Lewalski, and Hammill diverted the funds to personal accounts of Lewalski and Hammill
and to the account of Jon J. Hammill, P.A., paid investor funds to Lewalski, Hammill, and Jon J.
Hammill, P.A., and otherwise spent the investor funds on personal expenditures, and used some
new investor funds to pay returns to existing investors.

40.  Plaintiff is authorized to bring this action pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 517.191(5)
(2009), because it has reason to believe that Defendants have engaged or are engaged in an “act
or practice constituting a violation of s. 517.275, s. 517.301, s. 517.311, or s. 517.312, or any
rule or order issued under such sections.”

41. Section 517.301(1)(a), Florida Statutes, declares that it is unlawful for any person

to “employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud” in connection with the offer or sale “of

any investment or security.”



42 Defendants Botfly, Lewalski, and Hammill, have violated Section 517.301(1) by
employing a device, scheme, or artifice to defraud persons investing money in Botfly through
promising falsely that investors would receive a 10% per month return on their investments.
Defendants have relied upon funds received from new investors to pay any returns that have
been paid to existing investors and have not actually invested money received from investors.
These actions constitute a scheme to defraud.

- 43.  Further, Defendant Jon J. Hammill, P.A. has violated Section 517.301(1) by
employing a device, scheme, or artifice to defraud persons investing money in Botfly through
providing a mechanism for investor funds to be diverted from Botfly accounts by Lewalski and
Hammill into the possession and control of Hammill without repaying investors or investing the
funds.

44.  Further, Section 517.301(1)(c), Florida Statutes, declares that it is unlawful for a
person to “knowingly and willfully falsify, conceal, or cover up, by any trick, scheme, or device,
a material fact, make any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or representation, or make or
use any false writing or document, knowing the same to contain any false, fictitious, or
fraudulent statement or entry.”

45. Defendants Botfl y, Lewalski, and Hammill violated Section 517.301(1)(c) by
falsely stating to investors that Defendants would use money invested in Botfly for “investment
or margin purposes only.” Lewalski and Hammill have absconded with investor funds by
placing investor funds in personal accounts controlled by Lewalski, Hammill, or Jon J. Hammill,
P.A. and paying themselves with investor funds. In addition, Lewalski and Hammill have used
investor funds to make extravagant purchases of personal items such as sports cars, luxury resort

hotel stays, private jet charter services, and items from lavish retailers. Further, investor funds



were not held in a margin account. Accordingly, Defendants Botily, Lewalski, and Hammill
have knowingly and wilifully falsified, concealed, or covered up, by a trick, scheme, or device,
the material fact that Defendants were not investing funds received from investors as promised in
violation of Section 517.301(1)(c).

46. Moreover, Defendants Botfly, Lewalski, and Hammill violated Section
517.301(1)(c) by making false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or representations, or making
or using false writings or documents, knowing the same to contain any false, fictitious, or
fraudulent statement or entry. Defendants Botfly, Lewalski, and Hammill falsely promised
investors that the investors would receive a return on their investment of 10% per month. In
reality, Defendants have relied upon the funds received from new investors in order to pay any
returns provided to existing investors and have not actually invested the money received from
investors. Defendants have concealed from investors that Botfly is actually a Ponzi scheme.

47 Unless Defendants are temporarily and permanently enjoined from engaging
further in the acts and practices alleged herein, the continued activities of Defendants will result
in irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. The public
interest also favors the entry of injunctive relief to protect the public and investors from the
Defendants’ fraudulent scheme.

48.  Plaintiff requests appointment of a receiver over the assets of Defendants and over
the business of Botfly pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 517.191(2).

49.  Plaintiff requests the entry of an order of restitution for Defendants to pay
restitution to investors pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 517.191(5).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs,

State of Florida, prays this Court enter a judgment in its favor and against defendants Botfly



L.L.C., David R. Lewalski, Jon I. Hammill, and Jon J. Hammill, P.A. entering temporary and
permanent injunctions enjoining current and future violations of Chapter 517, freezing
Defendants’ bank accounts, appointing a receiver, entering other injunctive relief, ordering
restitution, assessing civil penalties against Defendants, dissolving Botfly, L.L.C., awarding
attorneys’ fees and costs to Plaintiff, and for such other and further relief that this Court deems
just and proper.

Count 1I

Violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act

50.  This is an action against Defendants Botfly L.L.C., David R. Lewalski, Jon J.
Hammill, and Jon J. Hammill, P.A. in excess of $15,000, exclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs,
for violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.

51.  Plaintiff OAG adopts, realleges, and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1
through 33 above as if fully set forth herein.

59 Section 501.204(1), Florida Statutes, declares that unfair or deceptive acts or
practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are unlawful.

53 Defendant Botfly has committed the following acts or practices that are unfair,
deceptive, or unconscionable in willful violation of Chapter 501, Part I, Florida Statutes:

(a) Soliciting investors to invest in Botfly by misrepresenting that investors
would receive 10% interest per month on their investments;

(b) Falsely promising to use funds invested in Botfly for investment or margin

purposes only;

(c) Using investor funds for purposes other than investment or margin

purposes as was represented in the promissory notes provided to investors including using

10



investor funds to purchase items such as luxury automobiles, resort hotel stays, private jet charter

services, and lavish retailer purchases;

(d) Diverting investor funds from Botfly accounts into personal accounts
controlled by Lewalski or Hammill or by paying investor funds to Lewalski or Hammill;

(e) Providing false monthly statements to investors indicating that investors
were receiving interest on their investments at 10% per month when investors’ funds were not
actually accruing interest at that rate and the majority of investor funds were not even invested;

€63} Committing theft of investor funds pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 812.014(1) by
knowingly obtaining money from investors with the intent to either temporarily or permanently

deprive the persons of the money and appropriate the money to his own use or the use of others

not entitled to the use of the money;

(g) Committing cheating pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 817.29, Florida Statutes, by
intentionally obtaining both the possession and ownership of investors’ money by means of
misrepresentations with the intent to defraud the investors; and

(h) Conspiring with one or more defendants to engage in one or more of the

above actions.

54.  Defendant David R. Lewalski has committed the following acts or practices that

are unfair, deceptive, or unconscionable in willful violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida

Statutes:

(a) Soliciting investors to invest in Botfly by misrepresenting that investors

would receive 10% interest per month on their investments;

(b) Falsely promising to use funds invested in Botfly for investment or margin

purposes only;

11




© Using investor funds for purposes other than investment or margin
purposes as was represented in the promissory notes provided to investors including using

investor funds to purchase items such as luxury automobiles, resort hotel stays, private jet charter

services, and lavish retailer purchases;

(d) Diverting investor funds from Botfly accounts into personal accounts
controlled by Lewalski or Hammill or by paying investor funds to Lewalski or Hammill;

(e) Providing false monthly statements to investors indicating that investors
were receiving interest on their investments at 10% per month when investors’ funds were not
actually accruing interest at that rate and the majority of investor funds were not even invested;

(0 Committing theft of investor funds pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 812.014(1) by
knowingly obtaining money from investors with the intent to either temporarily or permanently

deprive the persons of the money and appropriate the money to his own use or the use of others

not entitled to the use of the money;

(2) Committing cheating pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 817.29, Florida Statutes, by
intentionally obtaining both the possession and ownership of investors’ money by means of
misrepresentations with the intent to defraud the investors; and

(h) Conspiring with one or more defendants to engage in one or more of the

above actions.

55.  Defendant Jon J. Hammill has committed the following acts or practices that are
unfair, deceptive, or unconscionable in willful violation of Chapter 501, Part I, Florida Statutes:
(a) Soliciting investors to invest in Botfly by misrepresenting that investors

would receive 10% interest per month on their investments;

12



(b) Falsely promising to use funds invested in Botfly for investment or margin
purposes only;

(c) Using investor funds for purposes other than investment or margin
purposes as was represented in the promissory notes provided to investors including using

investor funds to purchase items such as luxury automobiles, resort hotel stays, private jet charter

services, and lavish retailer purchases;

(d) Diverting investor funds from Botfly accounts into personal accounts
controlled by Hammill or Lewalski or by paying investor funds to Lewalski or Hammill;

(e) Providing false monthly statements to investors indicating that investors
were receiving interest on their investments at 10% per month when investors’ funds were not
actually accruing interest at that rate and the majority of investor funds were not even invested;

3] Committing theft of investor funds pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 812.014(1) by
knowingly obtaining money from persons with the intent to either temporarily or permanently

deprive the persons of the money and appropriate the money to his own us¢ or the use of others

not entitled to the use of the money;

(2) Committing cheating pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 817.29, Florida Statutes, by
intentionally obtaining both the possession and ownership of investors’ money by means of
misrepresentations with the intent to defraud the investors; and

(h) Conspiring with one or more Defendants to engage in one or more of the

above actions.

56.  Defendant Jon J. Hammill, P.A. has committed the following acts or practices that

are unfair, deceptive, or unconscionable in willful violation of Chapter 501, Part IL, Florida

Statutes:

13




(a) Receiving investor funds from Botfly and failing to invest the funds or

repay the money to investors;

(b)  Paying investor funds received from Botfly to the personal bank accounts
of Hammill; and

(c) Conspiring with one or more Defendants to engage in theft of investor
funds pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 812.014(1) by knowingly obtaining money from persons with the
intent to either temporarily or permanently deprive the persons of the money and appropriate the
money to his own use or the use of others not entitled to the use of the money.

57.  The acts and practices of defendants have caused injury, damages, and prejudice
to consumers and the public and constitute unconscionable acts or practices or unfair or
deceptive acts and trade practices within the intent and meaning of Section 501, Part II, Florida
Statutes.

58 Defendant Lewalski is a direct participant in the activities of Defendant Botfly.

59.  Defendant Hammill is a direct participant in the activities of Defendant Botfly.

60.  Defendant Hammill is a direct participant in the activities of Defendant Jon J.
Hammill, P.A.

61.  Unless Defendants are temporarily and permanently enjoined from engaging
further in the acts and practices alleged herein, the continued activities of Defendants will result
in irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. The public
interest also favors the entry of injunctive relief to protect the public and investors from the
Defendants’ fraudulent scheme.

62.  Plaintiff requests appointment of a receiver over the assets of Defendants and over

the business of Botfly pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 501.207(3).

14



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs,
State of Florida, prays this Court enter a judgment in its favor and against defendants Botfly
L.L.C., David R. Lewalski, Jon J. Hammill, and Jon J. Hammill, P.A. entering temporary and
permanent injunctions enjoining current and future violations of Chapter 501, freezing
Defendants’ bank accounts, appointing a receiver, entering other injunctive relief, assessing civil
penalties against Defendants, ordering disgorgement of the proceeds of the fraud, ordering
divestment or forfeiture of assets, ordering restitution, awarding damages, dissolving Botfly,
L.L.C., awarding attorneys’ fees and costs to Plaintiff, and for such other and further relief that

this Court deems just and proper.

Jury Trial Demand

Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury on all issues so triable.

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General

R. Scott Palmer

Special Counsel

Florida Bar No. 220353
Gregory S. Slemp

Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 478865
Nicholas Weilhammer
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 479322
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01; The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
Facsimile: (850)488-9134

15



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL

AFFAIRS, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

vs. CASE NO. 51-2010—CA-2912-WS/G

BOTFLY L.L.C., DAVID R. LEWALSKI,
and JON J. HAMMILL,

Defendants.

///

AFFIDAVIT OF DILIGENT SEARCH

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF LEON )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared William T. Bivens, 1L, and

who, being duly sworn, does swear and affirm as of the date hereof as follows:

1. 1am a Financial Investigator with the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) of the State
of Florida. I am over the age of 18 years and have personal knowledge of the matters set
forth herein and being sworn, certify that the following information is true.

rch and inquiry to discover the current residence of David R.

7. 1 have made a diligent sea
Lewalski and the registered agent of Botfly, L.L.C. David R. Lewalski is the Manager of

Botfly, L.L.C. and s listed with the Division of Corporations as the Registered Agent of
Botfly, L.L.C. David R. Lewalski’s date of birth is May 15, 1963. My searches and

inquiries included the following sources:

a. Telephone listings in the last known locations of defendant’s residence.

EXHIBIT

A

b. Statewide directory assistance search.

tabbies®




(OS]

c. Internet people finder search, including www.cpclear.com, www.switchboard.com,

and www.ussearch.com.

WWW.Uoobd) bl s

d. Nationwide Masterfile Death Search.

e Tlorida public records search including: Tax Collector’s records, Tax AsSSessor’'s
records, and Property Appraiser records for Alachua County and Pasco County,

Florida.

£ Department of Motor vehicle records in the State of Florida.

Driver’s License records search in the State of Florda.

02

h. Department of Corrections records search in the State of Florida.

i. Federal Prison records search.

j.  Regulatory agencies for professional or occupational licensing, including the Florida
Office of Financial Regulation and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority.

k. Inquiry to determine if defendant is in military service.

. Last known employment of defendant through the Florida Department of Revenue.

m. Child support enforcement records from the Office of the Attorney General, Child

Support Enforcement Division.

The results of my searches yielded the following residential addresses for David R
Lewalski: 2515 SW 351 Place, Apartment 1 12, Gainesville, Florida and 4813 SW 91%
Drive, Gainesville, Florida. In addition, the results of my searches yielded the following
business addresses for Botfly, L.L.C.: 5745 SW 75™ Street #2795, Gainesville, Florida,
4100 SW 41 st Boulevard #5, Gainesville, Florida and 10249 Clocktower Drive, Bayonet

Point, Florida.

It is believed that David R. Lewalski has actual knowledge of this action, case number 51-
7010-CA-2912-WS/G, which was filed against David R. Lewalski, Botfly, L.L.C., and Jon
J. Hammill on April 1, 2010. For example, in the email attached as Exhibit 1, Defendant
jon J. Hammill attaches a document which Hammill claims to be authored by David R.

Lewalski. In this document, David R Lewalski indicates knowledge of this lawsuit. The

email was sent to investors on April 10, 2010. In addition, the email attached as Exhibit 2,

received by investor PS from David R. Lewalski contains an email believed to be drafted
by David R. Lewalski on or before April 4, 2010.

It is believed that David R. Lewalski traveled to Brussels, Belgium on April 2, 201 0, as
evidenced by the itinerary of Atlantis Jets attached as Exhibit 3. It is further believed
based on emails and conversations with investors that David R. Lewalski has not returned




to the United States. Based on the attached itinerary, attached as Exhibit 3, David R.

Lewalski was scheduled to return on April 9, 2010.

6. 1spoke tothe president of Universal Jet Aviation on May 11, 7010. He stated that his
company brokered the flight to Atlantis Jets. He also stated that David R. Lewalski did
not return as scheduled on April, 9, 2010, and that David R. Lewalski still owes Universal

Jet Aviation for the trip.

7. The news article attached as Exhibit 4 dated April 23, 2010, written by The Gainesville
he complaint filed against him.

Sun, further shows David R. Lewalski has knowledge of t
en dated April 21, 2010, attached as

8. The letter from William Bryan, Il to J effery Warr
1ski has knowledge of the complaint

Exhibit 5, further demonstrates that David R Lewa
filed against him.

9. Michael Moecker and Associates, Inc., the court appointed receiver, has searched all
known residential Jocations of David R. [ ewalski, including 2515 SW 35" Place,
Apartment 112, Gainesville, Florida and 4813 SW 91% Drive. Gainesville. Florida. David

R. Lewalski was not present or located during each search.

10. In addition, Michael Moecker and Associates, Inc. has searched all known business
locations of Botily, L.L.C., including 5745 SW 75" Street #2753, Gainesville, Florida,

4100 SW 41% Boulevard #5, Gainesville, Florida, and 10249 Clocktower Drive, Bayonet
Point, Florida. David R. Lewalski was not present or located during each search and no
person designated to accept service of process for Botfly, L.L.C, was located.

11. Process Service of America, Inc. has attempted service of process on David R. Lewalski
on thirteen separate occasions at 2515 SW 35" Place, Apartment 112, Gainesville, Florida,

which is believed to be David R. Lewalski’s last known address.
12. David R. Lewalski conceals himself so that process cannot be served personally upon him

or upon Botfly LLC.,an
process would bind these absent or concealed De
failed to continuously maintain a registered agent in the

process can be served.

d 1 believe there 1s no person in the state upon whom service of
fendants. Further, Botfly LL.C., has
State of Florida upon whom

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETHNOT.

William T. Bivens, II



SWORN TO A5 R '---* before me this 12th day of July, 2010, by William T. Bwens
e, or who provided

11, who 1s ps sonally known to
|
NO;% ARY PUBLIC, Sta; of Florida

identification.

+ Jupr—o

My commission expin




From: jhammill@botﬂyllc.com

To: jonhammill@yahoo.com

Date: Sat, 10 Apr 2010 11:11:29 -0500
Subject:

This letter is to share some news with everyone. Please make sure to read the attachment from Dave.

One of our clients shared the opportunity with his son. Without doing any research himself, he

contacted the Office of the Attorney General in the state of FL. After what | would call an incomplete
investigation, we have been notified by the courts of some serious allegations, and thus have stopped us
from doing any business. They have not requested to see our books, or trading history, and this could
have been resolved in @ couple days, if they had not backed us intc & corner. They filed paperwork on
Thurs April 1, seized all assets, and nad a press reiease on Fri Apr, 2, but did not give us any documents
until Tues Apr 6th. As of today, all of our assets in the US have been frozen, or seized.

The Attorney Generals office has been calling peoplein the state of FL, and in some cases have called
a second time. After conversations with clients, and finding out that we have done everything we
promised, they are trying to get you against us. They say it is as easy as turning the accounts over to
them. Keep in mind that the court has already set up a receiver of all funds, and if we turn them over, it
will be held by the state until they are ready to distribute, minus penaities, fees, and the $300/hr they pay
the receiver to watch over your money. We do not want the state to hold your money for a year or two as
we will have to fight our allegations for some time. It is your money, and anything over should be profit.
The investigator has said that if we prove we have all the money in the trading accounts, that this will all go
away. Sol asked him to put that in writing through the courts so we couid do it, and he has refused.

The major difficulty we are having, is that if we had done something criminal, we are able to retain an
attorney quickly. Because this is a civil action, brought on your behalf, an attorney is a privilege not a right.
They have frozen all of our personal, and business accounts, as well as seized cars, computers, files, and

all mail.
If anyone has sent any documents, or checks, please put a stop

the state depositing them. On the link is the damaging press rele
AttorneyGeneral.
http://capitalsoup.com

e
We have been investigated in the past and have been able to continue to do business. We are
ilable in a timely fashion.

confident we will get these allegations resolved and your money will be aval

payment on them for your protection of
ase that came from the Office of the

zi-schem

/2010/O4/02/attornev—aenera!—files-in'unction-freezes—assets—in-a!le ed-pon

Kind regards,

Jon Hammill

See how.

Hotmail is redefining busy with tools for the New Busy. Get more from your inbox.

ke

To all members.doc

EXHIBIT

/




To all members,

the last few days have caused you and your families. !

First, | want to apologize for alt of the stress that
to occur. | was completely overwhelmed by a series of

was completely unaware of the events that were
s that | thought weren't possible in the U.S.A. My surprise

law enforcement maneuvers and legal event
ank everyone for their

onfusiofy quickly turned to survival and finding legal counsel. | want to th

and c
{ have had many conversations with many +alented professionals.

support, suggestions and referrals.

ong litigator with a solid proven team. He has represented
Il as celebrities etc. We are having our second conversation
our case. Thanks again t0 those

One introduction made to me is a very str
large corporations in financial matters as we
this afternoon and ! think this will be our man and we can start making

who reached out and made the introduction.

Some of you are concerned because of my current location in Europe. | assure you | will be returning

shortly and being that this is a civil matter not criminal | am not breaking any laws by being here. |
merely needed a few extra days here to make phone calls without fear of being thrown out of my home
without any assets etc. This came on the advice of an attorney t have on retainer who is not presently

handting this civil case {not his field).

At this time all operating funds in the U.S are frozen until we can get this injunction lifted so we are
unable to do any financial transaction of any sort until further notice. | know this is alarming to say the

least but my personal funds are in there as well. My personal bank accounts are frozen and I have very
low if non-existent cash reserves. Our attorneys have advised me we will address how to pay for legal

fees with our next phone meeting.

in closing | feel confident now with a solid team of litigators. It won't be easy, as a lotyou have told me
when you or your businesses were wrongly accused preaking the law in the past | can be a long and
frustrating road. Let’s stay focused, have faith and let the attorney’s do their job and we can get our
lives back and get the facts straight. When 1 get ciearance from the attorney i will address the issue of

monies currently held overseas and our access to them. n

Kindest regards,

David R Lewalski
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I received this email from David and felt it was important to forward it

immediately.

From: David Lewalski
sen-: Sunday, April 04, 2010 9:58 PM

To:
supject: <hno subject>

11 help please distribute. I am

AP picase read this and if you think it wi
T am walting to hear from my

stil ip Burope with access rp trading funds.
lawyar.I will forward info when it arrives

Dave

EXHIBIT
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11: Concerning the son o

ded by the news of alleged charges ofaP
the charges 2s well as slanderous

An Open letterto @
onzi scheme

By now most of you have been broadsi

supposedly orchestrated by me- This letrer will address
articles that appeared in local newspapers. fn America, we areé innocent until proven guilty,
put I guess Todd Leskanic of the Tampa Tribune interned at the Pravda with Mr. Stalin! He
stated I was unavailable for comment - no one ever contacted me OF lefta voicemail or any
ajectronic message 0 my home 0T officel As far asthe charges against me 1 will begin by
saying that no oné filad a complaint or T€P srted they had lost2ny monies or beenl denied
access to any monies involved with my company. His article does not state that anyone lost
any money period! He only shared his opinion based on bias senment with inadequate
made a call to the state's fraud

facts. The son of 2 member of our grovP
ida, and I had always

hotline. This hotline s a valuable tool to protect the citizens of FloT
peen under the impression as 2 Florida business owner that the state would contact said
t themseives and address any concerns or

pusiness and give thern a forum to presen
complaints lodged against them. Instead, we the chance to
cooperate with authoriges.

ently able 10 assist the state of
i] fraud inpvestigation by providing
ing a former member of our group. They

office within 48 hours. j would have gladly done the same thing
r 30 years and this is my home

past due taxes from members

wers not contacted or even given

Massachusetts and their postal inspe
documentation anda sl
called me and | was in their
in the state of Florida asmy
[ must also state thatw
of our group who were in a delinqu
timely manner. Had someone from the state just picked up the phone and called us like
other agencies have done we would have complied quickly and efficiently. As Amerjcan’s
livingin a free and democratic republic we must demand that oUWt elected leaders observe
rate or federal

and adhere to the rights guaranteed to uS by The Constitution. When
agencies Start seize personal and business assets without due process we are in danger of

pecoming something less than Americans!
And [ must add that curreptly Jon Harnmil) is being denied access to his home by US.
documents to SUpport their

Marshall's whe have not presented any signed warrants or legal
sction, but they insist through intimidat + they wont let him enter HIS home because

they feel he might desaoy evidence? | was under the belief as a citizen of the United States
that ajudge stgns 2 search warrant and then sworn officers of the ]aw enter a home and

conduct @ search. But it seerns with this action the state has decided to bypass the
d and has no criminal record.

Constitution an .

As far as the article that appeared in the Tampa Tribune, ! will address those slandarous

ctatements with fact. Firstiy ] am 47 not 46 but we all kKuow math is a tough subject. The
ow [ work 12 hours a day 5 daysa

article states | have never fraded at all. As maost you K
week trading and have a Bloomberg rerminal in my home office and tradivg accounts in six
countries. Does Mr. Leskanic even know what a Bloomberg terminal is? And I can provide

documentation showing on average +wo trades per day; ftve days a week for over four years.
His article states that jon Hammil transferred business funds into his personal accountina
criminal action - this is impossible because | have monjtored every check he signed and
current online banking software makes it quite simple to detect. Business funds that were in
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Unamed charter
ticians dye to hide thejp icbbyist ties,

Sexual indis efions etc.
SENger manifast ang DON-existing ta)

tate are allowed

m in accordance withyg

dealership

arpoyq Springs With a smal] Barage inciudeq, This was still in
the plan ning phase anq would be getive after we Purchased 3 three or four m

The individug|g who proposeg this plan were re

dealership. Itis quite Simpile to ¢

currentte g

lawsui | declared bap,

o - Panicked With a ha]
kruptey, Eventually, Thired 4 lawyer i
calls they settled for | think, 10k or Something close 1o that F
Presentedq is Very imiportant.




(b Fax 1an

pa/ 6/ 2010 11:58 paddddd

Last Thursday nightiwas informing Bank of America that I was cravelling outside of the
country for business and they responded by saying that all of my cards had been clased
including my personal accounts. I was stunned, but had a plane Lo catch and fortunately had
cards from my overseas aceounts to rely on for expenses ett.

The next day after arriving in Antwerp I was contacted by Job Hammill that people were at
his house trying to get in. They did NOT havea warrant so he did not let them in as We were
both trying to figure out what was going 0. When he left his house on 2 errand he was not
allowed to re-enter and they still had no warrant

1 am a big believerin data encryption and of never putdng all of one's eggs inone basket as
a way of reducing exposure and risk. One could simply read the article provided by the
states examiner and realize that the four accounts they listed would never be enoughto
sustain what they allege for evena raonth. But they still peat their chestand proclaimed
victory and destroyed reputations without even making an attemnpt to contactus. If they had
{ would have provided FULL disclosure of all account and tried to meetany compliance
demands This is crazy! | want to sit down with the powers that be along with Ty attoTiey
and smraighten this out But the recent «Orwellian” totalitariad tactics of law enforcement
and seizing business and personal monies and property with a “guilty untl proven
innocent” formula as well as media that prints opinion without fact checking makes me
beljeve that we areé indeed losing more and more of our Tights and freedam everyday. My
character and reputation are now completely destroyed and that can never be replaced. Of
the 50 members of our group that were contacted by law enforcement not oue sajda
disparaging word or that they Jost one dime!

1 am six hours ahead of the east coast here in Europe.lam iravelling tomorrow but will
forward an update after speaking with legal counsel. Right now I don’t Jmow much but as

soon as | know anything ] will update this letter.

Kindest Regards,
Dave Lewalski




Atlantis jets
3700 Airport Rd
Boca Rateh, FL-23431

T ﬂ\z’ s Phone: (B6&) 604-1ETS
e o rax:(561) 955-7072

ATLANTIS JETS, [TINERARY & QUOTE

™

David Lewalski herepy directs Atantis Jets, inc. © orovide the following services:

AIRCRAFT Type: Gulfstream — ATAREE AT = £
LEG pED. DATE FROM TO DEP. TIME
4 0440212010 Gainesville, FL - GNV frussels, Belgium - £BBR TBA
2 0410812010 Brussels, Belgium — £BBR Gainesville, FL - GNV TBA

~customs slop and fuel required
in Bangor, ME

ADDITIONAL FEES QUCTED AMOUNT

ADDI RN ==

Fuet SUrcharge: INC
Flight Charges: » 472,744.00
international Fees: INC
Overnight Charges: INC
Crew Charge: INC
1 anding Fees! INC
supTotal: 172.744.00

Segment Fees:iPAXILEGIPAX: TBD B0
Total: 172744 90

Please NOtE! Adrcraft is subiech to owner's approval and svalilebility 31 time of pooking. Additional cos1s MaAY inciude

agditional flight time. international fees, hangarl, and de-icing {ees during inclement weather, catering, and fiight phone
charges. “Propef identification wili be required 10 noard any and al Ahantis JEs awrcrafl. Ataotis Jets abides DY all ruies
and reguialions of the TSA, FAA, and Part 125 100% cancelation fee appiies 10 international travel & one way {lights

SR

TN {//' .

= Havid Lewalsk

By signing this itinerary. you agre€ io ihe standard (erms and conditions of our charter broker & terms agreement attached

perala.

Atlantis Jets ® 3700 Airport Rd * Baca Raton, FL 33437
phone: {B66) 504-JETS » Fax: 381 §55-7072
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Gainesville man accused of running

Ponzi scheme

By Anthony Clark

Business editor
published: Friday, April 23. 2010 at 3:21 pamn.

Office has accused a Gainesville man and

The Florida Attorney General's
$24 million Ponzi scheme and using

his partner of running a nearty
investor money to finance a lavish lifestyle.

David Lewalski, 46, of Gainesville, and Jon Hammill, 38, of St.
Petersburg, are the principals in Botfly LLC of Bavonet Point in Pasco
County. They took in $23.7 million from more than 550 investors
between January 5008 and February 2010 01 promises of a monthly
return as high as 10 percent that they said was from buving and selling

currency at a return of 19 percent.

of the Attorney General's Office

But financial investigator Tim Bivens
ly 1.1 million was invested. of

reported that bank subpoenas showed on
which nearly $200,000 was paid back to Lewalski's personal bank

account. Another 511.4 million from new
heme, Bivens reported.

investors was used to pay

existing investors, making it a Ponzi s¢
Most of the remainder was spent on personal items.

Lewalski spent g616.,000 00 a Porsche and a Land Rover, $475,000 011
private jet services, $244,000 at retailers such as Gucci, Cartier and
Hermes of Paris, $155,000 on tuxury hotels and $45,000 on cosmetic

and dental expenses. the Attorney General's Office reported.
Hammill was paid more than $1.1 million from the money.

As of February, $3.8 million remained.

A Pasco County circuit judge granted the attorney general's request 0

freeze company and personal assets earlier this month and received an

injunction that prohibits the company from seeking new investments,
destroving related documents or Moving any assets. The court also
granted the attorney general’s request 1o appoint a receiver to collect

remaining assets that would go to investors.

The attorney general is seeking a jury trial and has forwarded

information to FDLE for possible criminal charges.

The FDLE is reviewing the information to determine its next steps,

‘spokeswoman Heather Smith said.

tabbies”

pbcs.dll/article“ AID=/201 00423/ARTICLES/1 00429701...
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Lewalski said he "would love to" comment about the case but was under

attorney's orders not to.
"I'm from Gainesville. I wentto school there,” he said.

Attorney Robert Scardino, of Houston, did not return a message for

comment Friday.

Hammill does not have a listed number and could nat be reached for

comment.

Hammill told the Tampa Tribune that investigators haven't asked for
documents that would show the investments were legitimate and that the
accusations stem from Attorney Genera] Bill McCollum's desire to appear

proactive while campaigning for governor.

He offered at a court hearing to pay every Botfly investor in full but,
according to the Attorney General's Office, refused to provide evidence
the firm had the money to pay, the Tribune reported.

Of 550 investors, at least 220 are from Florida, many in the Pasco area,

according to the attorney general.

The initial complaint came from a professor who said his elderly father

invested $20,000 in Botfly.

Both Lewalski and Hammill previously filed for personal Chapter 7
bankruptcy protection, Lewalski in 2005 and Hammill in 2009. Hammill
is the owner of Jon J. Hammill P.A., while Lewalski is not registered as a

principal with any other businesses in Florida.

Copyright © 2010 Gainesville.com — All
rights reserved. Restricted use only.
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

April 27,2010
VIA Facsimile (813) 223-9620

Jeffrey W. Warren, Esg.
Bush, Ross, P.A.

P.O. Box 3913
Tampa, FL 33601-3913

iliam B

1o 1

yarn

~

Removal of Wi
Distribution List

RE:

Dear Mr. Warreru

the courtesy of

[ thank you for
relating to the

correspondence and pleadings
does not represent either Messt
Botfly, in this litigation. Given t
separate matter, I agreed to receive an

Lewalski in order to assure that Mr.

correspondence and pleadings
matter. However, from this dat

no longer include me in your distribution

r firm materials re

sending ou
d Mr. Lewalski

appreciate your having extende
hesitate to call me on my cell at 407-552
below if you should need anything from me.

Botfly litigation. Our firm
5. Lewalski or Hammill, or the corporation
hat I represented Mr. Lewalski in a
d forward Botfly materials to Mr.
Lewalski received all such
while he sought legal counsel in this
e forward, 1 respectfully request that you
list and that you discontinue

jating to the Botfly litigation. Again, I

6216 or at the office number

by A Pineyro

TAtornesiatLaw

forwarding to me legal

this courtesy. Please do not

Sincerely,

WILLIAM H. BRYAN III

“ - Faxd07935.0320 A
¢ Toll Free 800693:1912

: .‘;‘sm&‘t"]‘et‘ t:énter."
13501 SE Aviation Wéy ‘
: : : SuxteK
T Sruan 7134996
o __igi\a;;eyz'zzé?,@ssa'f ‘
S Fax 772 S?élaézsa'.'-

EXHIBIT

‘,,IusliEeDai_arb\r’e_’d.com\ "




Botfly, LLC
12709 Clocktower Parkway Bayonet Point. FL 34667

PROMISSORY NOTE

Borrower: Botfly LLC of 12709 Clocktower Parkway Bayonet Point FL 34667
Lender: C.W. Anderson of 106 Oakwood Circle Dickson, TN 37055

. FOR VALUE RECEIVED. Botfly LLC promises to pay to Client at such address
as may be provided in writing to Botf{ly LLC. the principal sum of “'fen”
thousand ($10.000) USD, with interest payable on the unpaid principal at the ratc
of 10% percent per month, calculated and paid monthly not in advance.

Initial x_ & i & e

2. This Note will be repaid in consecutive monthly installments of interest only on
the 24th day of each month commencing the month following cxccution of this
note until Client has provided Botfly LLC with written notice of demand and the
balance owing under this Note will be paid within 30 days of any such notice of
demand.

Initial x ... 0 - %

This Note will be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the
State of Florida.

[¥8]

Imitial x e 7

4. All costs. expenses and cxpenditures including. and without limitation. the
complete legal costs incurred by Client in enforcing this Notc as a result of any
default by Botfly LLC. will be added 10 the principal then outstanding and will
immediately be paid by Botfly LLC.

Initial X ..o Ltk

N

This Note will ensurc to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective beirs.
executors. administrators. successors and assigns of Botfly 1.1.C and Client.

itial x_ 4. Do

6. Principal to be held for investment and margin purposes only. Ten percent
(10.00%) of the principal to be paid to lender listed above in as long as principal
amount for margin is held by Botfly LLC. Botfly LLC may terminate this
agrcement at anytime without penaity and full repayment made of principal plus
any accrued interest within 30 business days

Initial x ¢ v . ¢5

EXHIBIT

p




Botfly, LLC
12709 Clocktower Parkway Bayonet Point, FL 34667
IN WITNESS WHEREOF Botfly LLC has duly affixed its signaturc by a duly authorized
ofTicer under seal on this 7th day of October, 2009.

Lhma A Lt
b T B e

Client Signature * Authoriz&‘ﬁeé{esemativhév?ﬁatﬁy LILC
Signature

N

X

X S it X —S&

Client Initial Authorized Representative, [nitial

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Amended Complaint
has been furnished by U.S. mail to Jeffrey W. Warren and Karen Cox, Bush Ross, P.A., P.O.
Box 3913, Tampa, FL 33601-3913 and by email to Jon J. Hammill at jonhammill@yahoo.com

onthis (2™ day of July, 2010.
p

Gregorfy S. Slem




